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INTRODUCTION: DEVELOPMENT OF THE ECONOMIC SITUATIONINTRODUCTION: DEVELOPMENT OF THE ECONOMIC SITUATIONINTRODUCTION: DEVELOPMENT OF THE ECONOMIC SITUATIONINTRODUCTION: DEVELOPMENT OF THE ECONOMIC SITUATION    

In the first half of 2011, macroeconomic conditions in Spain remained difficult, with continued 
weakness in consumption, and tensions in markets, all with a negative impact on advertising spend. In 
the first half of the year, the decline in advertising revenues on conventional media was an estimated 
-5.9% (InfoAdex).  

However, more than three years after the start of the recession, VOCENTO continues to show that it 
has a significant capacity to respond actively to the current environment, and is maintaining its focus 
on the creation of multichannel content for its different regional and national brands, and on 
strengthening its Internet and Audiovisual positioning. At the same time, in the first half of 2011, it 
continued the effort to reduce costs in all areas, maintaining the strength of its balance sheet and its 
sound net financial position, which clearly differentiate it from the rest of the sector.  

As a result, VOCENTO is positioning itself as one of the main players leading the Spanish media sector 
into the future. 

    

PERFORMANCE OF THE BUSINESSES OF VOCENTOPERFORMANCE OF THE BUSINESSES OF VOCENTOPERFORMANCE OF THE BUSINESSES OF VOCENTOPERFORMANCE OF THE BUSINESSES OF VOCENTO    

VOCENTO is a multimedia group, whose parent company is VOCENTO, S.A., and it is dedicated to the 
various different areas that compose the media business.  

The management of Vocento, in order to evaluate the risks and returns of the company, structures 
management information along the following business lines: Print Media, Audiovisual, Internet and 
Other Businesses. This structuring of the information has proved useful and reliable for company 
management, and it is used for financial reporting to the market. The information includes all the 
newspapers, digital editions, radio, digital television stations, etc., where VOCENTO is present, which 
are all allocated to their respective business lines. The comments and comparisons contained within 
this Management Report are based on these segments.  

The financial information contained in this document has been prepared in accordance with the 
International Financial Reporting Standards adopted by the European Union (IFRS).  

For information purposes, the following chart shows the areas where VOCENTO operates 
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Breakdown of business areas of VOCENTOBreakdown of business areas of VOCENTOBreakdown of business areas of VOCENTOBreakdown of business areas of VOCENTO    
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Highlights of the financial performance of the businessesHighlights of the financial performance of the businessesHighlights of the financial performance of the businessesHighlights of the financial performance of the businesses  

BrandBrandBrandBrand----based strategy: advertising outperforms the market, increased share at ABC, based strategy: advertising outperforms the market, increased share at ABC, based strategy: advertising outperforms the market, increased share at ABC, based strategy: advertising outperforms the market, increased share at ABC, 
and Internet leadershipand Internet leadershipand Internet leadershipand Internet leadership    

ImproImproImproImproved revenue mix: Inved revenue mix: Inved revenue mix: Inved revenue mix: Internetternetternetternet----Audiovisual represents 26.8% of VOC revenuesAudiovisual represents 26.8% of VOC revenuesAudiovisual represents 26.8% of VOC revenuesAudiovisual represents 26.8% of VOC revenues    

Reinforcing operational gearing: Print Media EBITDA exceeds 1H10 despite the cycle, Reinforcing operational gearing: Print Media EBITDA exceeds 1H10 despite the cycle, Reinforcing operational gearing: Print Media EBITDA exceeds 1H10 despite the cycle, Reinforcing operational gearing: Print Media EBITDA exceeds 1H10 despite the cycle, 
Internet reaches break evenInternet reaches break evenInternet reaches break evenInternet reaches break even    

Sound net financial position: a clear differential against the sectorSound net financial position: a clear differential against the sectorSound net financial position: a clear differential against the sectorSound net financial position: a clear differential against the sector    

� TheTheTheThe brand brand brand brand----based strategy of VOC has enabled an outperformance of advertising, market share based strategy of VOC has enabled an outperformance of advertising, market share based strategy of VOC has enabled an outperformance of advertising, market share based strategy of VOC has enabled an outperformance of advertising, market share 
gains, and progress in the Internetgains, and progress in the Internetgains, and progress in the Internetgains, and progress in the Internet----Audiovisual convergence:Audiovisual convergence:Audiovisual convergence:Audiovisual convergence:    

(i) Audiovisual and Internet revenues represented 26.8% of the total revenues of VOC (+2.9 
p.p. vs. 1H10). Internet advertising revenues contributed 13.0% of VOC (+2.3 p.p. vs. 
1H10). 

(ii) Regional Press (1H11 -9.2% vs. market -11.7%1), Qué! (1H11 -3.9% vs. -11.7%1) and 
Internet (1H11 +13.9% vs. +12.3%1) outperformed their respective markets in advertising. 

(iii) ABC: continued improvement in results, as reflected in market share for circulation and 
advertising (variation in EBITDA +4,241 thousand euros2). ABC circulation -5.8% vs. 
competitors -13.0%3. Outperforming the press market in advertising in 1H11 -7.8% vs. 
market -11.7%1 and also online, ABC.es +23.2% vs. market +12.3%1. 

� Strengthening operational gearing through cost control: EBITDAStrengthening operational gearing through cost control: EBITDAStrengthening operational gearing through cost control: EBITDAStrengthening operational gearing through cost control: EBITDA4444 1H11 24,333 thousand euros: 1H11 24,333 thousand euros: 1H11 24,333 thousand euros: 1H11 24,333 thousand euros:    

(i) Print media exceeds prior-year levels: EBITDA4 1H11 improves by +1,526 thousand euros4 
despite the cycle (change in advertising 1H11 -9,209 thousand euros). 

(ii) Internet reaches break even with EBITDA4 margin 1H11 5.5%. 

(iii) Audiovisual: DTT development (NET TV audience 4.2% Jun11) and consolidation of Radio 
coverage, with new licenses obtained. Content impacted by seasonality of 1Q11 (var. 
EBITDA 1H11/10 -3,323 thousand euros). 

(iv) Investment in restructuring in 1H11 -13,088 thousand euros, intrinsic to the 
transformation of the sector (personnel expenses -6.1%4 1H11). 

 

 

 

 

    

    

� Sound financial position, a clear difference compaSound financial position, a clear difference compaSound financial position, a clear difference compaSound financial position, a clear difference compared to the sector due to the uncertainty of red to the sector due to the uncertainty of red to the sector due to the uncertainty of red to the sector due to the uncertainty of 
the cycle: the cycle: the cycle: the cycle: net financial debt -114,293 thousand euros and cash and cash equivalents of 52,043 
thousand euros.  

(i) Cash entry from sale of ABC land: +20,183 thousand euros. 

(ii) Cash exits in 1H11: related to restructuring payments and Capex. 

(iii) Non drawn-down credit lines for c. 100,000 thousand euros. 

                                                 
1  Source: InfoAdex 1H11. 
2  Adjusted for investment in restructuring at ABC and ABC.es of -5,363 thousand euros in 1H11.   
3  Source: OJD 1H11. Competitors: El Mundo and La Razón 
4 Adjusted for investment in restructuring of - 13,088 thousand euros in 1H11 (Print Media -7,076 thousand euros and Internet    
– 358 thousand euros) and -569 thousand euros in 1H10 (Internet -79 thousand euros).   

 EBITDA ADJUSTED  (IFRS thousand euros) EBITDA ADJUSTED  (IFRS thousand euros) EBITDA ADJUSTED  (IFRS thousand euros) EBITDA ADJUSTED  (IFRS thousand euros) 1H111H111H111H11 4 1H101H101H101H10 4 Var AbsVar AbsVar AbsVar Abs

Print Media 24,813 23,286 1,526

Audiovisual 35 7,678 (7,643)

Internet 1,545 (180) 1,726

Other Businesses 7,352 7,555 (203)

Corporate and Other (9,412) (9,540) 128

EBITDA AdjustedEBITDA AdjustedEBITDA AdjustedEBITDA Adjusted 24,33324,33324,33324,333 28,79828,79828,79828,798 (4,466)(4,466)(4,466)(4,466)
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Main financial data Main financial data Main financial data Main financial data     

Consolidated Profit and Loss AccountConsolidated Profit and Loss AccountConsolidated Profit and Loss AccountConsolidated Profit and Loss Account  

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    
    
    
    
 
 
 
 
 
 
n.r.: the change in absolute terms is over >1.000%. 
n.a.: not applicable as one of the values is zero. 
 
Note 1: includes investment in restructuring of -13,088 thousand euros in 1H11 and -569 thousand euros in 1H10. 

Operating RevenuesOperating RevenuesOperating RevenuesOperating Revenues    

Revenues in the first half of 2011 reached 361,577 thousand euros, -2.4% compared with 1H10:  

(i) Circulation sales, -3.8%, with a stabilisation of revenues at Regional Press (+0.2% despite 
a -5.7% decline in circulation) and declines at ABC (-10.1%, due to falling of non 
ordinary circulation of -15.0%), and at Supplements and Magazines (-9.7%).  

(ii) Advertising revenues, -6.5%, outperforming the press market (-11.7%5) both ABC                 
(-7.8%, -5.6% print and digital edition) and Regional Press (-9.2%, -7.1% print and 
digital). Revenues in the Free Press fell by just -3.4% (print and digital edition).  

Internet advertising revenues continued to grow (+13.9%) above the market (+12.3%5), 
and at the end of the first half of 2011 represented 13.0% of the advertising revenues of 
VOCENTO (+2.3 p.p. vs. 1H10).  

(iii) Growth in Other Revenues of +5.0% due among others to the rise in DTT revenues 
(+35.4%) following the start of operations of the full multiplex in National DTT, and the 
increased revenues from the Content area (+7.6%).  

                                                 
5  Source: InfoAdex 1H11  

Thousand EuroThousand EuroThousand EuroThousand Euro 1H111H111H111H11
1111 1H101H101H101H10

1111 Var AbsVar AbsVar AbsVar Abs Var %Var %Var %Var %

Circulation revenues 129,667 134,759 (5,092) (3.8%)

Advertising revenues 128,103 136,997 (8,893) (6.5%)

Other revenues 103,807 98,877 4,930 5.0%

Total RevenueTotal RevenueTotal RevenueTotal Revenue 361,577361,577361,577361,577 370,633370,633370,633370,633 (9,055)(9,055)(9,055)(9,055) (2.4%)(2.4%)(2.4%)(2.4%)

Staff costs (119,470) (113,898) 5,572 4.9%

Procurements (62,152) (66,411) (4,259) (6.4%)

External Services (166,913) (159,257) 7,656 4.8%

Provisions (1,797) (2,837) (1,040) (36.6%)

Operating Expenses (without D&A) (350,333) (342,403) 7,930 2.3%

EBITDAEBITDAEBITDAEBITDA 11,24511,24511,24511,245 28,22928,22928,22928,229 (16,985)(16,985)(16,985)(16,985) (60.2%)(60.2%)(60.2%)(60.2%)

Depreciation and amortization (20,614) (22,776) (2,161) (9.5%)

Gains on disposal of tangible & intangible assets 11,729 (123) 11,852 n.r.

EBITEBITEBITEBIT 2,3592,3592,3592,359 5,3315,3315,3315,331 (2,972)(2,972)(2,972)(2,972) (55.7%)(55.7%)(55.7%)(55.7%)

Profit of companies acc. equity method (313) 136 (449) (329.3%)

Net financial income (3,273) (3,951) 678 17.2%

Net gains on disposal of non- current assets 55 (3) 59 n.r.

Profit Before TaxesProfit Before TaxesProfit Before TaxesProfit Before Taxes (1,172)(1,172)(1,172)(1,172) 1,5131,5131,5131,513 (2,684)(2,684)(2,684)(2,684) (177.4%)(177.4%)(177.4%)(177.4%)

Corporation tax 432 (1,313) 1,744 132.9%

Net profit for the yearNet profit for the yearNet profit for the yearNet profit for the year (740)(740)(740)(740) 200200200200 (940)(940)(940)(940) (469.6%)(469.6%)(469.6%)(469.6%)

Minority interests (3,220) (3,912) 692 17.7%

Net profit attibutable to the parent Net profit attibutable to the parent Net profit attibutable to the parent Net profit attibutable to the parent (3,959)(3,959)(3,959)(3,959) (3,712)(3,712)(3,712)(3,712) (247)(247)(247)(247) (6.7%)(6.7%)(6.7%)(6.7%)

EBITDA adjustedEBITDA adjustedEBITDA adjustedEBITDA adjusted 24,33324,33324,33324,333 28,79828,79828,79828,798 (4,466)(4,466)(4,466)(4,466) (15.5%)(15.5%)(15.5%)(15.5%)

IFRSIFRSIFRSIFRS
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Operating expensesOperating expensesOperating expensesOperating expenses    

Despite the controlled investment in Audiovisual, continued efforts were made in cost control. Costs 
in the first half of 2011 (-337,245 thousand euros) fell by -1.3%6 excluding the investment in 
restructuring. The development of the national DTT model and the impact of seasonality in the 
Content area were offset by cost control measures and the restructuring effort carried out in all areas.  

The impact of these restructuring measures can be seen in the decline in personnel expenses, which 
fell by -6.1%6 in the first half of 2011.  

Operating expenses, excluding depreciation6 (€m) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Investment in restructuring is intrinsic to the transformation of the business, and in the first half of 
2011 it totalled -13,088 thousand euros, vs.-569 thousand euros in the first half of 2010.  

EBITDA EBITDA EBITDA EBITDA     

EBITDA6 in the first half of 2011 (24,333 thousand euros vs. 28,798 thousand euros in the first half of 
2010) reflects the reduction of costs and the improvement of EBITDA6 in Print Media (+1,526 thousand 
euros vs. fall in advertising), and the Internet strategy and positioning6 (+1,726 thousand euros).  

The controlled investment in Audiovisual reflects the development of National DTT. The Radio 
business has been impacted by the advertising cycle, offset by cost controls and improvements to 
network coverage. Finally, Content has been affected by seasonality, which was already incurred in 
1Q11 EBITDA.  

EBITDA
6 by area and abs. change (€m) 

    

    

    
 
 
 

    

    

    

    

                                                 
6
  Adjusted for investment in restructuring of -13,088 thousand euros in 1H11 (Print Media -7,076 thousand euros and Internet            

– 358 thousand euros), and -569 thousand euros in 1H10 (Internet – 79 thousand euros).       

ProcurementsProcurementsProcurementsProcurements Staff Staff Staff Staff costscostscostscosts

1H11

RestRestRestRest ofofofof operatingoperatingoperatingoperating costscostscostscosts

1H10

€€€€341.8341.8341.8341.8

€€€€mmmm%   %   %   %   
VariationVariationVariationVariation

(1.3%) (€4.6m)

4.1% €6.6m

(6.1%) (€6.9m)

(6.4%) (€4.3m)

€€€€337.2m337.2m337.2m337.2m

66.4 62.2

113.3 106.4

162.1 168.7

CorporateInternetPr. Media Audiovisual Other Bus. CorporateInternetPr. MediaPr. Media Audiovisual Other Bus.
1H101H101H101H10

€€€€28.8m28.8m28.8m28.8m

23.3

7.7

(0.2)

7.6

(9.5)

€€€€24.3m24.3m24.3m24.3m

24.8

1.51.5
7.4

(9.4)

1H111H111H111H11

DTT                        -2.4

Radio                     -2.0

Variations 1H11/10Variations 1H11/10Variations 1H11/10Variations 1H11/10

Pr. Media              +1.5

Content                 -3.3

(0.0)
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Operating Result (EBIT)Operating Result (EBIT)Operating Result (EBIT)Operating Result (EBIT)    

The operating result in the first half of 2011 was a positive 2,359 thousand euros.  

Depreciation in the period was reduced by -2,161 thousand euros compared with the first half of 
2010, to -20,614 thousand euros. The decline is registered in the Content area (-7,036 thousand euros 
vs. -8,870 thousand euros in the first half of 2010), because of the activation of formats in the first 
half of 2010 and the lower level of depreciation in the Tripictures catalogue.  

The result from the sale of fixed assets of 11,729 thousand euros includes net capital gains from the 
third and final phase of the sale of ABC land (relevant fact of 10 July 2008), and write down of assets 
related mainly with the print plants, the latter with no impact on cash.  

Financial income Financial income Financial income Financial income     

Financial income of -3,273 thousand euros in the first half of 2011 has improved, due to the lower 
level of gross debt (166,336 thousand euros at the end of the first half of 2011 vs. 189,603 thousand 
euros at the end of the first half of 2010) and to positive exchange rate differences booked in the 
half.  

Corporation taxCorporation taxCorporation taxCorporation tax    

The tax income in the period was 432 thousand euros. 

MinoMinoMinoMinority interestrity interestrity interestrity interest    

The amount of this item (-3,220 thousand euros) reflects the minority interest in the divisions of 
Regional Press, Supplements and National DTT.  

Net result attributable to parent company Net result attributable to parent company Net result attributable to parent company Net result attributable to parent company     

The net consolidated result in the first half of 2011 amounts to -3,959 thousand euros, in comparison 
with the result of the first half of 2010 of -3,712 thousand euros. 
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Consolidated Balance SheetConsolidated Balance SheetConsolidated Balance SheetConsolidated Balance Sheet    

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
n.r.: the change in absolute terms is over >1.000%. 
n.a.: not applicable as one of the values is zero. 
 

Significant variations are analysed in addition to the activity impact. 

Property, plant and equipmentProperty, plant and equipmentProperty, plant and equipmentProperty, plant and equipment    

The decline in this item is due to the impairment of fixed assets aforementioned and the lower level 
of Capex in 2011.  

Net financial posiNet financial posiNet financial posiNet financial position tion tion tion     

The net financial position in the period was -114,293 thousand euros including cash and cash 
equivalents of 52,043 thousand euros. The most significant variations are due to:  

(i) Cash entry of 20,183 thousand euros from third and final phase of sale of ABC land.  

(ii) Investment in restructuring: cash exit in the first half of 2011 of -16,875 thousand euros.  

(iii) Investments in fixed and intangible assets: cash exit of a total of -10,398 thousand euros, 
related mainly to Internet and to the acquisition of film distribution rights.  

(iv) Variation in working capital of -5,839 thousand euros due to the macroeconomic 
environment. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Short term bank borrowings and other financial liabilities include debt with credit institutions of 
51,709 thousand euros, and other liabilities with a current financial cost of 4,733 thousand euros, 
including pension plans.  

Thousand EuroThousand EuroThousand EuroThousand Euro 1H111H111H111H11 2010201020102010 Var AbsVar AbsVar AbsVar Abs Var %Var %Var %Var %

Bank borrowings and other financial liabilities (short term) 56,442 55,151 1,290 2.3%

Bank borrowings and other financial liabilities (long term) 109,894 134,452 (24,557) (18.3%)

Gross DebtGross DebtGross DebtGross Debt 166,336166,336166,336166,336 189,603189,603189,603189,603 (23,267)(23,267)(23,267)(23,267) (12.3%)(12.3%)(12.3%)(12.3%)

Cash and cash equivalents 52,043 68,975 (16,932) (24.5%)

Net cash position/ (net debt) Net cash position/ (net debt) Net cash position/ (net debt) Net cash position/ (net debt) (114,293)(114,293)(114,293)(114,293) (120,628)(120,628)(120,628)(120,628) 6,3356,3356,3356,335 5.3%5.3%5.3%5.3%

IFRSIFRSIFRSIFRS

Thousand EuroThousand EuroThousand EuroThousand Euro 1H111H111H111H11 2010201020102010 Var absVar absVar absVar abs % Var% Var% Var% Var

Non current assetsNon current assetsNon current assetsNon current assets 680,403 680,403 680,403 680,403 703,844 703,844 703,844 703,844 (23,441) (23,441) (23,441) (23,441) (3.3%)(3.3%)(3.3%)(3.3%)

Intangible assets 259,310 264,962 (5,652) (2.1%)

Property, plant and equipment 224,075 239,644 (15,569) (6.5%)

Investments accounted using equity method 19,071 19,109 (38) (0.2%)

Other non current assets 177,947 180,130 (2,183) (1.2%)

Current assetsCurrent assetsCurrent assetsCurrent assets 269,204 269,204 269,204 269,204 284,392 284,392 284,392 284,392 (15,188) (15,188) (15,188) (15,188) (5.3%)(5.3%)(5.3%)(5.3%)

Cash and cash equivalents 52,043 68,975 (16,932) (24.5%)

Other current assets 217,161 215,418 1,744 0.8%

Assets held for sale 193 3,885 (3,691) (95.0%)

TOTAL ASSETSTOTAL ASSETSTOTAL ASSETSTOTAL ASSETS 949,800 949,800 949,800 949,800 992,121 992,121 992,121 992,121 (42,321) (42,321) (42,321) (42,321) (4.3%)(4.3%)(4.3%)(4.3%)

Equity 485,068 489,240 (4,172) (0.9%)

Bank borrowings and other fin.liabilities 166,336 189,603 (23,267) (12.3%)

Other liabilities 298,396 313,278 (14,882) (4.8%)

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIESTOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIESTOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIESTOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 949,800 949,800 949,800 949,800 992,121 992,121 992,121 992,121 (42,321) (42,321) (42,321) (42,321) (4.3%)(4.3%)(4.3%)(4.3%)

IFRSIFRSIFRSIFRS
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Long term bank borrowings and other financial liabilities include debt with credit institutions of 
92,010 thousand euros, and other liabilities with non-current financial cost of 17,884 thousand euros, 
including mainly pension plans and compensation pending payment, related to the ABC downsizing 
plan in 2009.  

Other liabilitiesOther liabilitiesOther liabilitiesOther liabilities    

The variation in Other Liabilities is due mainly to the use of provisions corresponding to the 
restructuring measures that have been implemented.  

    

Cash flow statementCash flow statementCash flow statementCash flow statement    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
n.r.: the change in absolute terms is over >1.000% 
n.a.: not applicable as one of the values is zero. 

 

Net cash flow from operating activities before working capital was 13,469 thousand euros, which was 
affected by the payments associated with the investment in restructuring and by the variation in 
working capital, which reflected the macroeconomic situation, among others, leading to net cash 
flow from operating activities of -333 thousand euros.  

Net cash flow from investing activities was 10,252 thousand euros, due mainly to: i) the investment in 
fixed assets (see Capex section), and ii) the cash entry from the third phase from the sale of ABC land 
(20,183 thousand euros).  

Thousand EuroThousand EuroThousand EuroThousand Euro 1H111H111H111H11 1H101H101H101H10 Var AbsVar AbsVar AbsVar Abs % Var% Var% Var% Var

Net profit attibutable to the parent Net profit attibutable to the parent Net profit attibutable to the parent Net profit attibutable to the parent (3,959)   (3,959)   (3,959)   (3,959)   (3,712)   (3,712)   (3,712)   (3,712)   (247)   (247)   (247)   (247)   (6.7%)(6.7%)(6.7%)(6.7%)

Adjustments to net profit 17,428   32,893   (15,465)   (47.0%)

Cash flows from ordinary operating activities before changes in Cash flows from ordinary operating activities before changes in Cash flows from ordinary operating activities before changes in Cash flows from ordinary operating activities before changes in 

working capitalworking capitalworking capitalworking capital
13,469   13,469   13,469   13,469   29,181   29,181   29,181   29,181   (15,712)   (15,712)   (15,712)   (15,712)   (53.8%)(53.8%)(53.8%)(53.8%)

Changes in working capital and other payables (5,839)   (6,713)   874   13.0%

Other payables (7,687)   (29,166)   21,479   73.6%

Income tax paid (276)   (535)   259   48.4%

Net cash flow from operating activities (I)Net cash flow from operating activities (I)Net cash flow from operating activities (I)Net cash flow from operating activities (I) (333)   (333)   (333)   (333)   (7,233)   (7,233)   (7,233)   (7,233)   6,900   6,900   6,900   6,900   95.4%95.4%95.4%95.4%

Acquisitions of intangible and property, plan and equipment (10,398)   (22,458)   12,060   53.7%

Net proceed on disposal of financial assets 5   (1,722)   1,727   (100.3%)

Interests and dividends received 1,229   1,080   149   13.8%

Other receivables and payables (investing) 19,416   0 n.a n.a

Net cash flow from investing activities (II)Net cash flow from investing activities (II)Net cash flow from investing activities (II)Net cash flow from investing activities (II) 10,252   10,252   10,252   10,252   (23,100)   (23,100)   (23,100)   (23,100)   33,352   33,352   33,352   33,352   (144.4%)(144.4%)(144.4%)(144.4%)

Interests and dividends paid (9,505)   (6,799)   (2,706)   (39.8%)

Cash inflows/ (outflows) relating to bank borrowings (17,247)   219   (17,466)   n.r

Other receivables and payables (financing) (376)   (10,036)   9,660   96.3%

Equity related instruments 276   0 n.a n.a

Net cash flows from financing activities (III)Net cash flows from financing activities (III)Net cash flows from financing activities (III)Net cash flows from financing activities (III) (26,852)   (26,852)   (26,852)   (26,852)   (16,616)   (16,616)   (16,616)   (16,616)   (10,236)   (10,236)   (10,236)   (10,236)   (61.6%)(61.6%)(61.6%)(61.6%)

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (I + II + III)Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (I + II + III)Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (I + II + III)Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (I + II + III) (16,933)   (16,933)   (16,933)   (16,933)   (46,949)   (46,949)   (46,949)   (46,949)   30,016   30,016   30,016   30,016   63.9%63.9%63.9%63.9%

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the yearCash and cash equivalents at beginning of the yearCash and cash equivalents at beginning of the yearCash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 68,975   68,975   68,975   68,975   125,517   125,517   125,517   125,517   (56,542)   (56,542)   (56,542)   (56,542)   (45.0%)(45.0%)(45.0%)(45.0%)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of yearCash and cash equivalents at end of yearCash and cash equivalents at end of yearCash and cash equivalents at end of year 52,042   52,042   52,042   52,042   78,568   78,568   78,568   78,568   (26,526)   (26,526)   (26,526)   (26,526)   (33.8%)(33.8%)(33.8%)(33.8%)

IFRSIFRSIFRSIFRS
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Net cash flow from financing activity was -26,852 thousand euros, due to the reduction of debt in the 
period. 

 

Capex Capex Capex Capex     

The difference between the exit of cash due to investments in fixed assets and the Capex reported in 
accounts (-947 thousand euros) reflects mainly pending payments for the investments related to the 
print plants that were made in the first half of 2011. 

It should be noted that in the first half of 2011 there was a reduction in capital expenditure in the 
Other Businesses area, due to the lower level of investments needed in the print plants. Reflecting the 
gradual transformation of the business, investment is being transferred to the Audiovisual and 
Internet areas. 

 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Analysis of variation in Net Financial Debt 31 DeceAnalysis of variation in Net Financial Debt 31 DeceAnalysis of variation in Net Financial Debt 31 DeceAnalysis of variation in Net Financial Debt 31 December 2010mber 2010mber 2010mber 2010----30 June 201130 June 201130 June 201130 June 2011    

Data in €m 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

 

Note 1: adjusted for investment in restructuring: total VOC 1H11 €-10.0m. Note 2: variation of inventories, clients, suppliers and 
current taxes (VAT). 

    

    

    

Financials, 
dividends
and others

1H11

€-5.1m

Financials, 
dividends
and others

1H11

€-5.1m

Net Financial Net Financial Net Financial Net Financial 
DebtDebtDebtDebt
2010 2010 2010 2010 

€€€€----120.6m120.6m120.6m120.6m

EBITDA1

1H11

€24.3m

Variation in
Working Capital

1H112

€-5.8m

Cash 3rd 
phase of ABC 

land

€20.2m

Payments for 
Capex

€-10.4m

Payments
for 

restructuring

€-16.9m €€€€----114.3m114.3m114.3m114.3m

NetNetNetNet
FinancialFinancialFinancialFinancial

Debt 1H11 Debt 1H11 Debt 1H11 Debt 1H11 

Net Financial Net Financial Net Financial Net Financial 
DebtDebtDebtDebt
2010 2010 2010 2010 

€€€€----120.6m120.6m120.6m120.6m

Net Financial Net Financial Net Financial Net Financial 
DebtDebtDebtDebt
2010 2010 2010 2010 

€€€€----120.6m120.6m120.6m120.6m

EBITDA1

1H11

€24.3m

EBITDA1

1H11

€24.3m

Variation in
Working Capital

1H112

€-5.8m

Variation in
Working Capital

1H112

€-5.8m

Cash 3rd 
phase of ABC 

land

€20.2m

Cash 3rd 
phase of ABC 

land

€20.2m

Payments for 
Capex

€-10.4m

Payments for 
Capex

€-10.4m

Payments
for 

restructuring

€-16.9m

Payments
for 

restructuring

€-16.9m €€€€----114.3m114.3m114.3m114.3m

NetNetNetNet
FinancialFinancialFinancialFinancial

Debt 1H11 Debt 1H11 Debt 1H11 Debt 1H11 

€€€€----114.3m114.3m114.3m114.3m

NetNetNetNet
FinancialFinancialFinancialFinancial

Debt 1H11 Debt 1H11 Debt 1H11 Debt 1H11 

1H111H111H111H11 1H101H101H101H10 Var abs.Var abs.Var abs.Var abs.

Thousand EuroThousand EuroThousand EuroThousand Euro Intang.Intang.Intang.Intang. Tang.Tang.Tang.Tang. TotalTotalTotalTotal Intang.Intang.Intang.Intang. Tang.Tang.Tang.Tang. TotalTotalTotalTotal Intang.Intang.Intang.Intang. Tang.Tang.Tang.Tang. TotalTotalTotalTotal

Print Media 258 2,215 2,473 511 5,203 5,714 (253) (2,989) (3,241)

Audiovisual 2,379 768 3,147 2,227 770 2,997 152 (2) 150

Internet 1,089 749 1,838 1,759 696 2,455 (670) 53 (617)

Other Businesses 66 1,774 1,840 20 11,138 11,158 46 (9,363) (9,317)

Corporate and Others 73 81 153 166 482 648 (93) (401) (495)

TOTALTOTALTOTALTOTAL 3,8643,8643,8643,864 5,5875,5875,5875,587 9,4519,4519,4519,451 4,6834,6834,6834,683 18,28918,28918,28918,289 22,97222,97222,97222,972 (819)(819)(819)(819) (12,702)(12,702)(12,702)(12,702) (13,521)(13,521)(13,521)(13,521)

IFRSIFRSIFRSIFRS
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Information by business areaInformation by business areaInformation by business areaInformation by business area  

This section provides an analysis of the revenues, EBITDA and operating profit of each business area.  

Thousand EuroThousand EuroThousand EuroThousand Euro 1H111H111H111H11 1H101H101H101H10 Var AbsVar AbsVar AbsVar Abs Var %Var %Var %Var %0000

Total RevenuesTotal RevenuesTotal RevenuesTotal Revenues

Print Media 232,570 247,703 (15,133) (6.1%)

Audiovisual 68,455 60,809 7,646 12.6%

Internet 28,310 27,480 830 3.0%

Other Businesses 96,012 99,264 (3,252) (3.3%)

Corporate and Other (63,770) (64,623) 853 1.3%

Total RevenuesTotal RevenuesTotal RevenuesTotal Revenues 361,577361,577361,577361,577 370,633370,633370,633370,633 (9,055)(9,055)(9,055)(9,055) (2.4%)(2.4%)(2.4%)(2.4%)

EBITDAEBITDAEBITDAEBITDA

Print Media 17,737 23,310 (5,574) (23.9%)

Audiovisual (1,383) 7,639 (9,022) (118.1%)

Internet 1,187 (259) 1,446 558.2%

Other Businesses 7,100 7,555 (455) (6.0%)

Corporate and Other (13,397) (10,016) (3,381) (33.8%)

Total EBITDATotal EBITDATotal EBITDATotal EBITDA 11,24511,24511,24511,245 28,22928,22928,22928,229 (16,985)(16,985)(16,985)(16,985) (60.2%)(60.2%)(60.2%)(60.2%)

EBITDA AdjustedEBITDA AdjustedEBITDA AdjustedEBITDA Adjusted
1111

Print Media 24,813 23,286 1,526 6.6%

Audiovisual 35 7,678 (7,643) (99.5%)

Internet 1,545 (180) 1,726 956.1%

Other Businesses 7,352 7,555 (203) (2.7%)

Corporate and Other (9,412) (9,540) 128 1.3%

Total EBITDA adjustedTotal EBITDA adjustedTotal EBITDA adjustedTotal EBITDA adjusted 24,33324,33324,33324,333 28,79828,79828,79828,798 (4,466)(4,466)(4,466)(4,466) (15.5%)(15.5%)(15.5%)(15.5%)

EBITEBITEBITEBIT

Print Media 24,927 17,321 7,606 43.9%

Audiovisual (9,282) (2,517) (6,765) (268.8%)

Internet (1,034) (2,473) 1,438 58.2%

Other Businesses 1,886 3,774 (1,887) (50.0%)

Corporate and Other (14,138) (10,775) (3,363) (31.2%)

Total EBITTotal EBITTotal EBITTotal EBIT 2,3592,3592,3592,359 5,3315,3315,3315,331 (2,972)(2,972)(2,972)(2,972) (55.7%)(55.7%)(55.7%)(55.7%)

EBIT AdjustedEBIT AdjustedEBIT AdjustedEBIT Adjusted1111

Print Media 32,003 17,297 14,706 85.0%

Audiovisual (7,864) (2,478) (5,386) 217.4%

Internet (677) (2,394) 1,717 (71.7%)

Other Businesses 2,139 3,774 (1,635) (43.3%)

Corporate and Other (10,154) (10,299) 145 (1.4%)

Total EBIT adjustedTotal EBIT adjustedTotal EBIT adjustedTotal EBIT adjusted 15,44715,44715,44715,447 5,9005,9005,9005,900 9,5479,5479,5479,547 161.8%161.8%161.8%161.8%

IFRSIFRSIFRSIFRS

    
 

n.r.: the change in absolute terms is over >1.000%. 
n.a.: not applicable as one of the values is zero. 

 
Note 1: adjusted for investment in restructuring of -13,088 thousand euros en 1H11 y -569 thousand euros en 1H10.  
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Print Media Print Media Print Media Print Media     

VOCENTO has consolidated its undisputed leadership of the general press sector, according to EGM 
(2nd accumulated survey), with 4.3 million readers.  

Regional PressRegional PressRegional PressRegional Press    

VOCENTO is the leader in the regional markets where it operates, based on the strength and high 
level of recognition of its brands. Although the circulation of general newspapers in Spain has been 
experiencing a fall, the regional newspapers of VOCENTO maintained their undisputed leadership in 
the first half of 2011, with market share in regional press of 25.3% (source: OJD 1H11, unaudited), 
compared to the 15.0% share of the number two regional press group. 

In terms of readership, the Regional Press of VOCENTO has 2,180 thousand readers according to EGM 
data (2nd accumulated survey of 2011), about 740 thousand readers more than the number two 
regional media group, while it reaches c.7 million unique users on the Internet (source: Nielsen 
Netview, June 2011, aggregated audiences for the twelve regional portals).  

Advertising on the regional Digital Editions (1H11 +12.5%) now represents 11.9% (+2.1 p.p. vs. 1H10) 
of the total advertising of the Regional area. 

VOCENTO’s strategy for facing up to the transformation of the business from a business based on 
different media vehicles to a business of brands, enabling new audiences to be reached, has been 
focused on the following areas: i) the continuous improvement of the content provided in its markets, 
complementing this with audiovisual content, ii) growth on the Internet, based on leadership and on 
the integration of editorial teams, and iii) improving operating efficiency and optimizing cost 
structures, adapting to the new economic conditions and the new outlook for the sector.  

Faced with the major changes to the media sector, it is essential to continually adapt the business 
model to new technologies and to new social structures. In this context it is critical for media to be in 
very close contact with their communities. It is essential that brands can generate revenues across 
different media vehicles, with a focus on mobility, such as for example developing applications 
including geo-positioning and social network and participatory content, which are adapted to the 
current needs of readers and Internet users. 

National PressNational PressNational PressNational Press---- ABC ABC ABC ABC    

With a history of over one hundred years, ABC is a landmark in the history of Spain in the twentieth 
and twenty first century.  

In the current recessionary context, ABC is the only national daily to increase market share and to 
continuously improve its results. ABC has closed the first half of 2011 with an average circulation of 
241,963 copies (source: OJD, data unaudited), and has outperformed its peers in terms of advertising 
(ABC -7.8% vs. -11,7% for the press market, according to InfoAdex).  

According to EGM, ABC has a readership of 698 thousand (2nd accumulated survey of 2011). Since 
2007, ABC has attracted 220 thousand more readers on Sundays, compared with a loss at its 
competitors of more than 2507 thousand readers in the same period. 

The growth of ABC.es, which has 3 million unique users8, is reflected in the higher contribution of 
ABC.es (advertising revenues 1H11 +23.2%) to the total advertising revenues of ABC, at 9.1% (+2.1 
p.p. vs. 1H10).  

ABC, as part of its strategy to position the brand across all media vehicles and continuously improve 
its content, continues to pursue the off-online integration of its editorial teams, a dynamic and 
ongoing process in the organisation, and has rolled out mobile content and solutions for new media 
vehicles (including the iPad, iPhone and the Kindle from Amazon). The improvement in the results of 

                                                 
7  Average variation in EGM readership, Sundays, 2nd accumulated survey 2007/2011 of El Mundo and La Razón. 
8  Nielsen Net View June 2011. 
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ABC reflects the balance between investments in editorial, product, and sales, and cost controls and 
savings measures.  

Free PressFree PressFree PressFree Press----    Qué!Qué!Qué!Qué!    

The free press enables access to new audiences which provide significant critical mass. According to 
the 2nd accumulated survey of the EGM in 2011 Qué! has 1,398 thousand readers. Qué! is the number 
two free nationwide daily and the number three general newspaper, is the leader in La Rioja and 
Castellón, and is in second place in Madrid, Barcelona, Andalusia, Aragón, Levante, Vizcaya and 
Asturias. 

The newspaper's online version, Que.es, was supported by the growth of its news-based social 
network and its improved positioning thanks to its mobile portal, and has an audience of almost one 
million unique users (Nielsen Netview June 2011). 

In the first half of 2011, Qué! remained focused on cost reductions, and concentrated on the markets 
that are most attractive in terms of advertising revenues, reaching commercial agreements with other 
publishers as a response to the current advertising environment.  

Supplements and MagazinesSupplements and MagazinesSupplements and MagazinesSupplements and Magazines        

Each week, VOCENTO publishes the leading Sunday supplement in Spain, XL Semanal, and also the 
most read women’s supplement, Mujer Hoy, which have the highest coverage and the highest 
circulation and readership figures in the country. 

According to EGM data, in 2011 VOCENTO maintained its leadership in the sector of general 
supplements (XL Semanal, Mujer Hoy, Hoy Corazón and Pantalla Semanal) and in specialist magazines 
(Inversión y Finanzas). According to the 2nd accumulated survey of EGM, the Magazines and 
Supplements of VOCENTO reach a readership of 5,782 thousand readers, with XL Semanal enjoying a 
clear lead of over a million readers to the second most read supplement, while Mujerhoy also has 
clear leadership.  

The process of online migration is strategic at VOCENTO, and is reflected in the audience positioning 
of the portals Mujerhoy and hoyCinema, which are both major players in their respective categories, 
according to Nielsen Netview. 
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The following section provides an analysis of the revenues, EBITDA and operating profit of the Print 
Media area.  

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    
n.r.: the change in absolute terms is over >1.000% 
n.a.: not applicable as one of the values is zero. 

 
Note: The main principal eliminations are due to: a) the supplement revenues (XL Semanal, Mujer Hoy, Hoy Corazón y 
Pantalla Semanal) that TESA makes to the Regional Press and ABC, and b) revenues from the sale and distribution of 
subscriptions to the different newspapers of VOCENTO. 

 
Nota 1: adjusted for investment in restructuring of -7,076 thousand euros in 1H11 and 24 thousand euros in 1H10.  

Operating Revenues:Operating Revenues:Operating Revenues:Operating Revenues: 232,570 thousand euros (-6.1%). 

Circulation RevenuesCirculation RevenuesCirculation RevenuesCirculation Revenues:::: 106,988 thousand euros (-4.4%). Regional Press maintained its circulation 
revenues at 69,010 thousand euros +0.2%, with the fall in circulation (-5.7%) offset by the rise in 
cover price.  

ABC contributed 37,169 thousand euros (-10.1%) due mainly to a reduction in non ordinary 
circulation (block sales and collective subscriptions). However, ABC is gaining market share from its 
competitors: total circulation, -5.8% compared favourably with the decline in the first half of 2011 of 
-12.4% and -14.4% for El Mundo and La Razón respectively. Kiosk circulation fell -1.6% in the first 
half of 2011, compared to declines of -11.8% and -17.0% for El Mundo and La Razón respectively.  

 

Thousand EuroThousand EuroThousand EuroThousand Euro 1H111H111H111H11 1H101H101H101H10 Var AbsVar AbsVar AbsVar Abs Var %Var %Var %Var %0000

Total RevenuesTotal RevenuesTotal RevenuesTotal Revenues

Regional Press 144,322 151,663 (7,341) (4.8%)

National Press 73,067 79,419 (6,352) (8.0%)

Supplements & Magazines 24,682 27,744 (3,062) (11.0%)

Free Press 6,087 6,378 (291) (4.6%)

Adjustments Intersegment (15,589) (17,501) 1,912 10.9%

Total RevenuesTotal RevenuesTotal RevenuesTotal Revenues 232,570232,570232,570232,570 247,703247,703247,703247,703 (15,133)(15,133)(15,133)(15,133) (6.1%)(6.1%)(6.1%)(6.1%)

EBITDAEBITDAEBITDAEBITDA

Regional Press 23,797 27,223 (3,426) (12.6%)

National Press (8,243) (7,004) (1,239) (17.7%)

Supplements & Magazines 3,473 4,593 (1,120) (24.4%)

Free Press (1,291) (1,502) 211 14.0%

Total EBITDATotal EBITDATotal EBITDATotal EBITDA 17,73717,73717,73717,737 23,31023,31023,31023,310 (5,574)(5,574)(5,574)(5,574) (23.9%)(23.9%)(23.9%)(23.9%)

EBITDA AdjustedEBITDA AdjustedEBITDA AdjustedEBITDA Adjusted
1111

Regional Press 25,209 27,199 (1,990) (7.3%)

National Press (2,950) (7,004) 4,054 57.9%

Supplements& Magazines 3,700 4,593 (893) (19.5%)

Free Press (1,146) (1,502) 356 23.7%

Total Adjusted EBITDATotal Adjusted EBITDATotal Adjusted EBITDATotal Adjusted EBITDA 24,81324,81324,81324,813 23,28623,28623,28623,286 1,5261,5261,5261,526 6.6%6.6%6.6%6.6%

EBITEBITEBITEBIT

Regional Press 20,711 24,016 (3,305) (13.8%)

National Press 2,449 (9,658) 12,107 125.4%

Supplements & Magazines 3,351 4,444 (1,094) (24.6%)

Free Press (1,583) (1,480) (103) (7.0%)

Total EBITTotal EBITTotal EBITTotal EBIT 24,92724,92724,92724,927 17,32117,32117,32117,321 7,6067,6067,6067,606 43.9%43.9%43.9%43.9%

IFRSIFRSIFRSIFRS
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Performance of circulation of ABC vs. competitors 

Variation in % 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                    

                                Source: average circulation from OJD (1H11 data not audited).   

Supplements and Magazines contributed 12,501 thousand euros (-9.7%), due to the lower circulation 
of the newspapers with which the supplements are distributed.  

Advertising SalesAdvertising SalesAdvertising SalesAdvertising Sales:::: 99,335 thousand euros, -8.5%. The performance of advertising revenues reflected 
an improvement in market share, as VOC media outperformed the market, which fell by -11.7%9: 
Regional Press, 57,398 thousand euros -9.2%, ABC, 24,736 thousand euros, -7.8% and Qué!, 5,990 
thousand euros -3.9%. Supplements and Magazines obtained 11,212 thousand euros, -8.5%.  

Other revenues: 26.247 thousand euros, -3.6%. 

EBITDAEBITDAEBITDAEBITDA10101010:::: improved from the levels of 1H10 (+1,526 thousand euros) to 24,813 thousand euros despite 
the fall in advertising in the sector (-9,209 thousand euros). EBITDA was 24,813 thousand euros in the 
first half of 2011 thanks to the reduction in costs, of -7.4% when adjusted for the investment in 
restructuring, or -16,659 thousand euros (the investment in restructuring in the first half of 2011 was   
-7,076 thousand euros, mainly at ABC and Regional Press). 

(i) Regional Press: adjusted EBITDA of 25,209 thousand euros in the first half of 2011, 
maintaining levels of profitability (adjusted EBITDA margin 1H11 17.5% vs. 17.9% 1H10), 
despite the fall in advertising revenues of -5,850 thousand euros.  

The cost control measures and restructurings (-1,412 thousand euros in 1H11) that have 
been carried out are reflected in the -4.3% reduction of costs (an improvement of -5,351 
thousand euros in costs, adjusted for the investment in restructuring), enabling 2/3 of 
the decline in revenues to be absorbed.  

The regional brands (print and digital editions) have maintained their profitability 
(EBITDA margin 16.9%10) thanks to cost efficiency, despite a -4,990 thousand euros 
decline in advertising revenues, -7.1%, compared to a decline in EBITDA of -1,610 
thousand euros10 in the first half of 2011. It should be noted that the local portal are 
making an increasing contribution to advertising revenues (11.9% of the total, +2.1 p.p. 
vs 1H10), as a result of the strategy for off-online migration of the brands. 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                 
9 Source: InfoAdex 1H11. 
10 Adjusted for investment in restructuring of -7,076 thousand euros in 1H11; local digital editions and regional press of -1,415 
thousand euros..   

(11.2%)

(14.9%)(12.4%)
(14.4%)

(5.8%)(5.8%)(5.8%)(5.8%)
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EBITDA1 (€m) and EBITDA margin1 (%) of Regional Press + Local Portals 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note 1: adjusted for restructuring in 1H11 €-1.4m 

(ii) ABC: in the first half of 2011, adjusted negative EBITDA was reduced by +4,054 thousand 
euros (investment in restructuring in 1H11 -5,293 thousand euros), to -2,950 thousand 
euros thanks to the positive impact of the cost reduction measures and the 
improvement in both advertising and circulation share.  

A combined analysis of the ABC brand (print and digital) plus Rotomadrid results in 
EBITDA of -563 thousand euros1,2 in the first half of 2011 (improvement of 4,461 
thousand euros), despite a -5.6% fall in advertising revenues in the same period.  

EBITDA1 of ABC + ABC.es+Rotomadrid (€m) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Note 1: adjusted for restructuring 1H11 ABC €-5.3m; ABC+ABC.es €-5,4m. Note 2: includes EBITDA from 
Rotomadrid reported under “Other Businesses”. 

(iii) Supplements and Magazines: adjusted EBITDA of 3,700 thousand euros. 

(iv) Free Press: the improvement in advertising revenues, combined with discipline in costs, 
has enabled an improvement in adjusted EBITDA to -1,146 thousand euros (+356 
thousand euros) offsetting completely the fall in advertising. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Advertising on 
Regional Press and 
Local Portals 1H11   

-7.1%

Regional Press 
maintains EBITDA 

margin1

Costs1 at Regional 
Press 1H11 -4.3%

€12.5m

1H10

17.3%17.3%17.3%17.3%

€27.5m€12.5m

1H10

17.3%17.3%17.3%17.3%

€27.5m €12.4m

1H11

16.9%16.9%16.9%16.9%

€25.9m€12.4m

1H11

16.9%16.9%16.9%16.9%

€25.9m

Advertising 
ABC+ABC.es
1H11 -5.6%

Improvement in 
EBITDA1,2 €+4.5m 

Costs1 at ABC 1H11   
-12.0%

Rotomadrid
(print plant)                               

€2.3m            €2.5m

€€€€----0.6m0.6m0.6m0.6m2222

1H10

€-7.4m

1H10

€-7.4m

1H11

€-3.1m

1H11

€-3.1m€-3.1m
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AudiovisualAudiovisualAudiovisualAudiovisual    

VOCENTO has an extensive presence in the audiovisual market, based on a national Television license, 
a general radio station, and stakes in content producers and a film distributor.  

TelevisionTelevisionTelevisionTelevision    

VOCENTO, via its indirect 55% stake in the share capital of Sociedad Gestora de Televisión Net TV S.A. 
(“NET TV”), in which The Walt Disney Company Iberia, S.L. has a 20% stake, is one of five private 
companies to have a national DTT license, and it currently broadcasts four DTT channels: La 10, Disney 
Channel, MTV, and Intereconomía, all of them focused to niche audiences.  

In June 2011, the channels of NET TV had a combined 4.2% share of DTT audience (source: Kantar 
Media). 

RadioRadioRadioRadio    

Punto Radio is a generalist nationwide radio station, which operates using its own radio licenses and 
in association with third parties.  

The station remains focused on the continued development of its schedule and in 2011 has 415 
thousand listeners (EGM 2nd survey). 

In the first half of 2011, the radio station remained focused on efforts to adjust its cost structure in 
response to the current economic environment, and on consolidating the coverage of its network. A 
highlight has been the award of eight licenses in Andalusia and three licenses in the Canary Islands.  

Audiovisual Production and DistributionAudiovisual Production and DistributionAudiovisual Production and DistributionAudiovisual Production and Distribution    

The presence of VOCENTO in the audiovisual production sector (the production of entertainment and 
drama programmes and the distribution of films) is based on Veralia, a holding company for 
audiovisual production companies, which includes BocaBoca Producciones, Europroducciones (with a 
presence in Italy through its subsidiary Europroduzione Italia), Hill Valley (a 69.9% stake), Videomedia 
(with a 30% stake), and the film distributor Tripictures, the leading independent distributor in Spain. 

The Veralia production companies currently have 27 different formats in development, 
preproduction, production, and broadcasting.  
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The following section provides an analysis of the revenues, EBITDA and operating profit of the 
Audiovisual area.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

n.r.: el diferencial es en valor absoluto >1.000%. 
n.a.: el diferencial no aplica al ser uno de los valores cero. 
 
Nota: Las eliminaciones se producen por la venta de programas de las productoras a la TDT Nacional y a la Radio.  
 
Nota 1: adjusted for investment in restructuring of - 1,418 thousand euros in 1H11 and 39 thousand euros in 1H10.  

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Thousand EuroThousand EuroThousand EuroThousand Euro 1H111H111H111H11 1H101H101H101H10 Var AbsVar AbsVar AbsVar Abs Var %Var %Var %Var %0000

Total RevenuesTotal RevenuesTotal RevenuesTotal Revenues

DTT 24,131 17,686 6,445 36.4%

Radio 7,797 9,881 (2,084) (21.1%)

Content 40,072 37,247 2,825 7.6%

Adjustments Intersegment (3,545) (4,005) 460 11.5%

Total RevenuesTotal RevenuesTotal RevenuesTotal Revenues 68,45568,45568,45568,455 60,80960,80960,80960,809 7,6467,6467,6467,646 12.6%12.6%12.6%12.6%

EBITDAEBITDAEBITDAEBITDA

DTT (2,633) (194) (2,438) 1,254.0%

Radio (4,376) (1,593) (2,783) (174.7%)

Content 5,626 9,426 (3,800) (40.3%)(40.3%)(40.3%)(40.3%)

Total EBITDATotal EBITDATotal EBITDATotal EBITDA (1,383)(1,383)(1,383)(1,383) 7,6397,6397,6397,639 (9,022)(9,022)(9,022)(9,022) (118.1%)(118.1%)(118.1%)(118.1%)

EBITDA AdjustedEBITDA AdjustedEBITDA AdjustedEBITDA Adjusted
1111

DTT (2,554) (191) (2,363) 1,236.9%

Radio (3,525) (1,568) (1,957) (124.8%)

Content 6,114 9,437 (3,323) (35.2%)

Total adjusted EBITDA Total adjusted EBITDA Total adjusted EBITDA Total adjusted EBITDA 35353535 7,6787,6787,6787,678 (7,643)(7,643)(7,643)(7,643) (99.5%)(99.5%)(99.5%)(99.5%)

EBITEBITEBITEBIT

DTT (3,204) (931) (2,273) 244.3%

Radio (4,669) (2,117) (2,552) (120.6%)

Content (1,409) 531 (1,940) (365.3%)

Total EBITTotal EBITTotal EBITTotal EBIT (9,282)(9,282)(9,282)(9,282) (2,517)(2,517)(2,517)(2,517) (6,765)(6,765)(6,765)(6,765) (268.8%)(268.8%)(268.8%)(268.8%)

IFRSIFRSIFRSIFRS
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Operating RevenuesOperating RevenuesOperating RevenuesOperating Revenues:::: 68,455 thousand euros, +12.6% due to the development of the national DTT 
business model and the increase in revenues in the Content area.  

 

Audience share by family of channels, June 2011 (%) 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Source: Kantar Media. Note 1: Share of thematic channels separated from core channels. Not including pay 
DTT channels. 

At Radio, revenues were 7,797 thousand euros (-21.1%) in a difficult market environment.  

Content 40,072 thousand euros (+7.6%), with growth both at the production companies, thanks to 
their specialisation and internationalisation, and also at Tripictures.  

EBITDA:EBITDA:EBITDA:EBITDA:    35 thousand euros, adjusted for restructuring: 

(i) DTT: adjusted EBITDA of -2,554 thousand euros in the first half of 2011 due to the 
implementation of the national DTT project. 

(ii) Radio: adjusted EBITDA of -3,525 thousand euros, due to the impact of lower advertising 
revenues, partially offset by cost control: operating costs 1H11 -1.1% (adjusted for 
investment in restructuring). 

(iii) Content: adjusted EBITDA of 6,114 thousand euros, a decline of -3,323 thousand euros 
compared with the first half of 2010. The seasonality effect was incurred in 1Q11 
(variation of -3,015 thousand euros vs. 1Q10). In the first half of 2011, the business was 
impacted by the seasonality of the DVD window at Tripictures.  

Operating ResultOperating ResultOperating ResultOperating Result::::    (due to the level of depreciation in this area, comment is provided on the operating 
result) was -9,282 thousand euros including depreciation of -7,036 thousand euros in Content, a 
decrease from the first half of 2010, when formats were activated, and with a lower level of 
depreciation of the Tripictures catalogue.   

Variation in audience share by mux 2009-Junio 2011 (p.p.)

ThematicThematicThematicThematic

CoreCoreCoreCore

14.6%

(1.8)

1.8

8.0%

(3.7)

3.3

11.0%

5.2%

(1.3)

2.2

5.5%

2.2%

2.2

n.a.

4.2%

(1.9)

5.2

6.3%

21.4%

1.3
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InternetInternetInternetInternet    

Vocento has an extensive online presence based on its strength in national, regional and local 
markets, and its diversified portfolio of brands: Digital Editions (news portals including regional titles 
and the national titles ABC.es and Que.es), Vertical Portals (mujerhoy.com, finanzas.com, HoyCinema), 
Classifieds (pisos.com, infoempleo.com, Autocasion.com and tus anuncios) and Directories 
(11870.com). The presence on the Internet is complemented in B2B with Sarenet, a company which 
provides corporate connectivity services.  

VOCENTO has confirmed its significant position on the Internet, with an audience of more than eight 
million users, the leader in the media sector, and number seven in the Nielsen NetView rankings in 
June 2011. 

Ranking of Internet audience, June 2011 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                    Source: Nielsen Netview. 

 

The strategy of VOCENTO for the Internet is based on increasing the audience and revenues from the 
brands, improving online content with the development of audiovisual content, and growing the 
national classifieds network and it is supported by the strength of these new channels in 
communicating with the audience.  

The local portals of VOCENTO are leading brands in their markets, based on their close connections to 
their communities and their online leadership.  

The national classified advertising network of VOCENTO is unique in the media sector, based on its 
network of regional brands of local consumption. VOCENTO is present in the three leading classified 
advertising markets of the Internet. In real estate, it owns pisos.com, in employment, 
Infoempleo.com, and in automotive, autocasion.com. These new vehicles are supported by the online 
versions of ABC.es and the regional newspapers of VOCENTO, enabling the consolidation of a 
national network which combines content with understanding of the sector. The classifieds portals 
have consolidated their leadership positions in the key categories: employment (Infoempleo top#2), 
real estate (Pisos.com, more than one million users, top#3), and automotive (Autocasión top#5). 

This strategy is reflected in the increased share of Internet in the total advertising revenues of 
VOCENTO: 13.0% in 1H11, compared with 10.6% in 1H10, with advertising revenues growing faster 
(+13.9%) than the market (+12.3%, according to InfoAdex 1H11). 
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The following section provides an analysis of the revenues, EBITDA and operating profit of the 
Internet area.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
n.r.: the change in absolute terms is over >1.000% 
n.a.: not applicable as one of the values is zero.  

 
Note: The main eliminations are due to the connectivity service, mainly between Sarenet (B2B) and the rest of 
companies in the Internet business area.   

 
Note 1: adjusted for investment in restructuring of -358  and -79 thousand euros in 1H11 and 1H10.  
 

Operating Revenues:Operating Revenues:Operating Revenues:Operating Revenues: 28,310 thousand euros (+3.0%) impacted by the changes to the consolidation 
perimeter in B2B (pro forma revenues +12.3%).  

Advertising Sales:Advertising Sales:Advertising Sales:Advertising Sales: increase of +13.9% to 16,614 thousand euros, a result of the increase in unique 
monthly users and the monetization of the gradual off-online migration of users and advertisers.  

Internet advertising revenues represented 13.0% (+2.3 p.p. vs 1H2010) of the advertising revenues of 
VOCENTO, with a growth at Digital Editions of +14.7% (ABC.es +23.2% vs. +12.3% for the market11) 
and +13.7% at Classifieds, a result of the development of the national network of classifieds in the 
three main categories: real estate, employment and automotive.  

                                                 
11 Source: InfoAdex 1H11. 

Thousand EuroThousand EuroThousand EuroThousand Euro 1H111H111H111H11 1H101H101H101H10 Var AbsVar AbsVar AbsVar Abs Var %Var %Var %Var %

Total RevenuesTotal RevenuesTotal RevenuesTotal Revenues

Digital Editions 11,596 9,933 1,663 16.7%

Vertical Portals & Others 1,490 1,623 (133) (8.2%)

Classified 7,780 6,960 820 11.8%

B2B 7,878 9,636 (1,757) (18.2%)

Adjustments Intersegment (434) (671) 237 35.3%

Total RevenuesTotal RevenuesTotal RevenuesTotal Revenues 28,31028,31028,31028,310 27,48027,48027,48027,480 830830830830 3.0%3.0%3.0%3.0%

EBITDAEBITDAEBITDAEBITDA

Digital Editions 252 (562) 815 144.9%

Vertical Portals & Others (259) (261) 2 0.8%

Classified (1,157) (1,671) 514 30.8%

B2B 2,351 2,236 115 5.2%

Total EBITDATotal EBITDATotal EBITDATotal EBITDA 1,1871,1871,1871,187 (259)(259)(259)(259) 1,4461,4461,4461,446 558.2%558.2%558.2%558.2%

EBITDA AdjustedEBITDA AdjustedEBITDA AdjustedEBITDA Adjusted
1111

Digital Editions 326 (539) 865 160.6%

Vertical Portals & Others (200) (261) 61 23.5%

Classified (941) (1,616) 676 41.8%

B2B 2,359 2,236 123 5.5%

Total adjusted EBITDA Total adjusted EBITDA Total adjusted EBITDA Total adjusted EBITDA 1,5451,5451,5451,545 (180)(180)(180)(180) 1,7261,7261,7261,726 956.1%956.1%956.1%956.1%

EBITEBITEBITEBIT

Digital Editions (264) (1,077) 813 75.5%

Vertical Portals & Others (450) (567) 118 20.7%

Classified (2,200) (2,516) 315 12.5%

B2B 1,880 1,688 192 11.4%

Total EBITTotal EBITTotal EBITTotal EBIT (1,034)(1,034)(1,034)(1,034) (2,473)(2,473)(2,473)(2,473) 1,4381,4381,4381,438 58.2%58.2%58.2%58.2%

IFRSIFRSIFRSIFRS
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Other Revenues:Other Revenues:Other Revenues:Other Revenues: 11,681 thousand euros due to the impact of the exit from the consolidation 
perimeter in B2B (Other revenues -9.2%, pro forma +10.4%), following the divestment of Conmunica 
Mediatrader, reflecting the strategic focus on B2C. 

EBITDA:EBITDA:EBITDA:EBITDA: the growth of advertising revenues and the cost controls (B2C costs +3.6%) enabled an 
improvement in EBITDA12 of +1,726 thousand euros, to a positive level of 1,545 thousand euros.  

In the first half of 2011, there was an improvement in all areas of the Internet business, with both the 
Digital Editions and Vertical Portals close to the break even level (see chart).  

 

EBITDA1 (€m) of the Internet area 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Nota 1: adjusted for investment in restructuring of €-0.4m y €-0.1 in 1H11 and 1H10.  

                                                 
12  Adjusted for investment in restructuring of -358 and -79 thousand euros in 1H11 and 1H10. 

1H10

1H11

Digital Ed.Digital Ed.Digital Ed.Digital Ed. Vertical Port.Vertical Port.Vertical Port.Vertical Port. ClassifiedClassifiedClassifiedClassified B2BB2BB2BB2B

EBITDA1 1H11 
€1.2m 

13.0% total 
VOC’s

advertising

(0.6)
(0.3)

(1.7)

2.2

0.3

(0.3)

(1.2)
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Other BusinessesOther BusinessesOther BusinessesOther Businesses    

In addition to its businesses in Print Media, Audiovisual, and the Internet, mentioned above, 
VOCENTO also owns Printing and Distribution businesses. 

VOCENTO has consolidated the printing of certain regional newspapers, either with other publishers 
or alone, in order to generate operating synergies and carry out a technology upgrade, improving the 
quality of the printing and enabling inserts and other materials. 

The following section provides an analysis of the revenues, EBITDA and operating profit of the Other 
Businesses area.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
n.r.: the change in absolute terms is over >1.000% 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
n.a.: not applicable as one of the values is zero. 
 
Note: Eliminations are due to: a) the distribution of free dailies by the distribution companies, and b) the elimination 
of printing of free dailies.  

Operating RevenueOperating RevenueOperating RevenueOperating Revenue:::: 96,012 thousand euros, -3.3%, due to the impact of the exits from the 
consolidation perimeter in the Distribution business and Others area, as well as incorporations in the 
Printing area.  

EBITDAEBITDAEBITDAEBITDA13131313:::: 7,352 thousand euros. In the printing area, EBITDA was 6,151 thousand euros, with a 
contribution from Rotomadrid (the printing plant for ABC in Madrid) of 2,548 thousand euros. In 
Distribution, EBITDA was 1,151 thousand euros, with a lower level of activity in daily press distribution 
offset by diversification in the distribution of products (magazines).  
    

                                                 
13  Adjusted for investment in restructuring of -252 thousand euros in 1H11. 

Thousand EuroThousand EuroThousand EuroThousand Euro 1H111H111H111H11 1H101H101H101H10 Var AbsVar AbsVar AbsVar Abs Var %Var %Var %Var %0000

Total RevenuesTotal RevenuesTotal RevenuesTotal Revenues

Distribution 70,995 75,349 (4,353) (5.8%)

Printing 22,079 20,941 1,138 5.4%

Others 3,128 3,144 (16) (0.5%)

Adjustments Intersegment (190) (170) (20) (11.6%)(11.6%)(11.6%)(11.6%)

Total RevenuesTotal RevenuesTotal RevenuesTotal Revenues 96,01296,01296,01296,012 99,26499,26499,26499,264 (3,252)(3,252)(3,252)(3,252) (3.3%)(3.3%)(3.3%)(3.3%)

EBITDAEBITDAEBITDAEBITDA

Distribution 1,098 1,329 (230) (17.3%)

Printing 5,951 6,229 (278) (4.5%)

Others 51 (3) 54 n.r.

Total EBITDATotal EBITDATotal EBITDATotal EBITDA 7,1007,1007,1007,100 7,5557,5557,5557,555 (455)(455)(455)(455) (6.0%)(6.0%)(6.0%)(6.0%)

EBITDA AdjustedEBITDA AdjustedEBITDA AdjustedEBITDA Adjusted
1111

Distribution 1,151 1,329 (178) (13.4%)

Printing 6,151 6,229 (78) (1.3%)

Others 51 (3) 54 n.r.

Total adjusted EBITDA Total adjusted EBITDA Total adjusted EBITDA Total adjusted EBITDA 7,3527,3527,3527,352 7,5557,5557,5557,555 (203)(203)(203)(203) (2.7%)(2.7%)(2.7%)(2.7%)

EBITEBITEBITEBIT

Distribution 917 1,136 (219) (19.3%)

Printing 940 2,690 (1,750) (65.1%)

Others 29 (53) 81 155.0%

Total EBITTotal EBITTotal EBITTotal EBIT 1,8861,8861,8861,886 3,7743,7743,7743,774 (1,887)(1,887)(1,887)(1,887) (50.0%)(50.0%)(50.0%)(50.0%)

IFRSIFRSIFRSIFRS
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Main operating data Main operating data Main operating data Main operating data     

Print MediaPrint MediaPrint MediaPrint Media

Average  Circulation  DataAverage  Circulation  DataAverage  Circulation  DataAverage  Circulation  Data 1H111H111H111H11 1H101H101H101H10 Var AbsVar AbsVar AbsVar Abs %%%%

National Press - ABCNational Press - ABCNational Press - ABCNational Press - ABC 241,963241,963241,963241,963 256,733256,733256,733256,733 (14,770)(14,770)(14,770)(14,770) (5.8%)(5.8%)(5.8%)(5.8%)

Regional PressRegional PressRegional PressRegional Press

El Correo 98,414 104,616 (6,203) (5.9%)

El Diario Vasco 68,567 72,653 (4,087) (5.6%)

El Diario Montañés 31,341 31,884 (543) (1.7%)

Ideal 27,945 29,541 (1,597) (5.4%)

La Verdad 31,396 33,327 (1,931) (5.8%)

Hoy 17,942 19,658 (1,716) (8.7%)

Sur 26,468 27,810 (1,342) (4.8%)

La Rioja 13,594 14,327 (733) (5.1%)

El Norte de Castilla 30,557 32,473 (1,916) (5.9%)
El Comercio 21,960 23,262 (1,302) (5.6%)

Las Provincias 31,268 33,569 (2,301) (6.9%)

La Voz de Cádiz 5,461 6,091 (630) (10.3%)

TOTAL Regional PressTOTAL Regional PressTOTAL Regional PressTOTAL Regional Press 404,911404,911404,911404,911 429,211429,211429,211429,211 (24,300)(24,300)(24,300)(24,300) (5.7%)(5.7%)(5.7%)(5.7%)

Sources:OJD. 2010 data audited

Audience ('000)Audience ('000)Audience ('000)Audience ('000) 2nd Survey 112nd Survey 112nd Survey 112nd Survey 11 2nd Survey 102nd Survey 102nd Survey 102nd Survey 10 Var AbsVar AbsVar AbsVar Abs %%%%

National Press - ABCNational Press - ABCNational Press - ABCNational Press - ABC 698,000698,000698,000698,000 751,000751,000751,000751,000 (53,000)(53,000)(53,000)(53,000) (7.1%)(7.1%)(7.1%)(7.1%)

Regional PressRegional PressRegional PressRegional Press 2,180,0002,180,0002,180,0002,180,000 2,319,0002,319,0002,319,0002,319,000 (139,000)(139,000)(139,000)(139,000) (6.0%)(6.0%)(6.0%)(6.0%)

SupplementsSupplementsSupplementsSupplements 5,782,0005,782,0005,782,0005,782,000 5,721,0005,721,0005,721,0005,721,000 61,00061,00061,00061,000 1.1%1.1%1.1%1.1%

XL Semanal 3,007,000 3,136,000 (129,000) (4.1%)

Mujer Hoy 1,975,000 1,877,000 98,000 5.2%

Mujer Hoy Corazón 517,000 340,000 177,000 52.1%

Pantalla Semanal 204,000 295,000 (91,000) (30.8%)
Inversión y Finanzas 79,000 73,000 6,000 8.2%

Free Press - QuéFree Press - QuéFree Press - QuéFree Press - Qué 1,398,0001,398,0001,398,0001,398,000 1,547,0001,547,0001,547,0001,547,000 -149,000-149,000-149,000-149,000 (9.6%)(9.6%)(9.6%)(9.6%)

Source: EGM cumulative waves

AudiovisualAudiovisualAudiovisualAudiovisual

National TV MarketNational TV MarketNational TV MarketNational TV Market jun-11jun-11jun-11jun-11 jun-10jun-10jun-10jun-10 Var AbsVar AbsVar AbsVar Abs

Cuota de audiencia Net TV (1) 4.2% 3.6% 0.6 p.p. 

PUNTO RADIOPUNTO RADIOPUNTO RADIOPUNTO RADIO 2nd Survey 112nd Survey 112nd Survey 112nd Survey 11 2nd Survey 102nd Survey 102nd Survey 102nd Survey 10 Var AbsVar AbsVar AbsVar Abs
Listeners (M-F) (2) 415,000 508,000 (93,000)

Sources:

(1)  Kantar Media last month (2) Average EGM waves- Radio XXI

InternetInternetInternetInternet

Monthly Unique uses ('000)Monthly Unique uses ('000)Monthly Unique uses ('000)Monthly Unique uses ('000) jun-11jun-11jun-11jun-11 jun-10jun-10jun-10jun-10 Var AbsVar AbsVar AbsVar Abs %%%%

Vocento 8,115 n/m n/m n/m

Source: Nielsen Net View     
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DisclaimerDisclaimerDisclaimerDisclaimer    

This document contains forward-looking statements regarding intention, expectations or estimates of 
the Company or its management at the date of issue thereof, relating to various aspects, including 
the growth of various lines of business and the business overall, the market share, the results of the 
Company and other aspects of the activity and status thereof.  

Analysts and investors should bear in mind that such estimates do not amount to any warranty as to 
the future behaviour or results of the Company, and they shall bear all risks and uncertainties with 
regard to relevant aspects, and thus, the real future results and behaviour of the Company might be 
substantially different from what is stated in the said predictions or estimates. 

The statements in this document should be taken into account by any persons or entities who may 
have to make decisions or prepare or disseminate opinions on securities issued by the Company and, 
in particular, by the analysts who handle this document. All are invited to consult the documentation 
and information published or registered by the Company before the National Securities Market 
Commission.  

The financial information contained in this document has been prepared under International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). This financial information is unaudited and, therefore, is subject 
to potential future modifications.  

This document is only provided for information purposes and does not constitute, nor may it be 
interpreted as, an offer to sell or exchange or acquire, or solicitation for offers to purchase or accept 
any kind of compromise. 

Translation of a report originally issued in Spanish. In the event of a discrepancy, the Spanish-
language version prevails. 

 
 

ContactContactContactContact    

    

Relations with Investors and ShareholdersRelations with Investors and ShareholdersRelations with Investors and ShareholdersRelations with Investors and Shareholders    
C/ Juan Ignacio Luca de Tena, 7 
28027 Madrid 
Tel.: +34.91.339.98.09 
Fax: +34.91.742.63.52 
e-mail: ir@vocento.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    
 


